currency risk at the end of the year are summarised as follows:

Average
rate
R’s

Foreign
contract
amount

R’000

Fair value
of FEC’s

R’000

2023 – Audited
USD currency options – assets1 – 788 –
USD currency options – liabilities1 – (788) –

2022 – Reviewed
USD FECs – assets1 16.50 1,368 769
USD FECs – liabilities1 16.59 26,722
USD Futures – assets1 17.42 862
EUR Futures – assets1   215
EUR currency options – liabilities1   22,600
USD currency options – liabilities1 16.50 1,368 769

2021 – Reviewed
USD FECs – assets1

USD FECs – liabilities1 14.54 58,400
USD Futures – assets1 17.14 827
EUR Futures – assets1

EUR currency options – liabilities1   6,380

Refer to the table below for sensitivity of future (post-tax) income statement impacts arising on the maturity
of forward exchange contracts, currency futures, trade payables, trade receivables and cash and cash
equivalents.

Profit/(loss) as a result of a movement of the USD and EUR at June 2023 assuming the spot price remains
constant thereafter until the maturity of the contracts and balances:

Figures in Rand thousand

Audited
2023

R’000

Reviewed
2022

R’000

Reviewed
2021

R’000

Forward exchange contracts, currency futures
and options
15% increase in the value of the USD against the rand 1,627 51,658
15% decrease in the value of the USD against the rand (1,628)  (61,004)
10% increase in the value of the USD against the rand   61,653
10% decrease in the value of the USD against the rand   (63,535)
10% increase in the value of the EUR against the rand 1,112 1,021
10% decrease in the value of the EUR against the rand  (1,171)  (1,021)

Trade payables
15% increase in the value of the USD against the rand 1,634
15% decrease in the value of the USD against the rand (1,634)
10% increase in the value of the USD against the rand   (332)
10% decrease in the value of the USD against the rand   332
10% increase in the value of the EUR against the rand 149 12  (398)
10% decrease in the value of the EUR against the rand (149)  (12) 398

1	 Certain of these contracts and options have a zero fair value at year end as they are settled daily on Yield-X.

177

•	 Commodity price and procurement risk

Commodity price risk arises from the risk of an adverse effect on current or future earnings from fluctuations
in the prices of commodities. To stabilise prices for Rainbow Div’s substantial commodity requirements,
derivative instruments including forward contracts, commodity options and futures contracts are used to
hedge its exposure to commodity price risk.

The overriding directive is to minimise commodity price volatility in order to meet forecast requirements,